necessary agreements with Arthur J. Gallagher & Company and all other necessary entities for the 
continuation of the City’s protected liability self-insurance program for the period from January 1, 
2022, through December 31, 2022, at a cost not to exceed One Million Seven Thousand Dollars 
($1,007,000.00), in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the proposal from Arthur 
J. Gallagher & Company, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of Council. 

SECTION 2. All documents and contracts necessary to effectuate the Program shall be